

S.Sl. Case No. 179 of 2019(CIS 65 of 2022)
(Ref : Lalgola PS Case No. 153/19 dated 12.02.2019)

Order No. 37, dated 13.01.2025.

Accused Surman Ali is produced from J/C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused person.

Copy served. Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused is in custody since 29.12.24, some of the accused persons are on bail and W/A was pending against some of the accused persons and therefore, the accused may be released on bail on any condition.

Ld. APP submits that on consideration of the record necessary order may be passed.

Perused the case record.

It appears that the present accused Surman Ali misused the liberty of bail.

However, taking into consideration the period of detention, the prayer for bail of accused is allowed.

Accused **Surman Ali** may find bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.4,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 2,000/- each, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Lalgola other than previous surety.

In terms of the direction of the Hon'ble Apex Court in its true spirit in SMWP (CRIMINAL) No.4 of 2021 dated 31.01.2023 communicated vide Memo No. 1865(53)/HCGF Dated 03.05.2023, vide email on 04.05.2023, let a soft copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Sub-Correctional Home, Lalgola, Murshidabad in its official email i.d. supdtcswb.lbg-wb@gov.in and Secretary SDLSA, Murshidabad in sdlsc.lalgola.msd@gmail.com for abundant precaution.

To- date i.e. 06.05.2025 for production/ appearance, if on bail.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/-

Addl. Sess. Judge, 1st Court,
Lalgola, Msd.

Sd/- S. Mondal

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Lalgola, Murshidabad.

Memo No._____/

Dated : 13.01.2025

A copy of this order be forwarded to Id. A.C.J.M., Lalgola, Murshidabad for information and taking necessary action.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Lalgola, Murshidabad.